
Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 1 of 5

# % # % # % # %
Total Students 316 3.6 328 3.8 8,491 96.4 8,327 96.2

Gender 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Female 238 75.3 248 75.6 4,630 54.5 4,647 55.8
Male 74 23.4 77 23.5 3,771 44.4 3,604 43.3
Not Reported 4 1.3 3 0.9 90 1.1 76 0.9

Ethnicity 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Asian 12 3.8 11 3.4 504 5.9 513 6.2
Black non-Hispanic 10 3.2 8 2.4 463 5.5 460 5.5
Hispanic/Latino 28 8.9 26 7.9 3,084 36.3 2,852 34.3
White non-Hispanic 243 76.9 260 79.3 3,748 44.1 3,828 46.0
Two or More 19 6.0 20 6.1 597 7.0 591 7.1
Not Reported/Other 4 1.3 3 0.9 95 1.1 83 1.0

Age 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Under 20 0 0.0 1 0.3 2,648 31.2 2,458 29.5
20 - 24 21 6.6 17 5.2 2,529 29.8 2,617 31.4
25 - 39 180 57.0 186 56.7 2,150 25.3 2,120 25.5
40 and older 115 36.4 124 37.8 1,164 13.7 1,132 13.6

Educational Goal 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Degree/transfer 207 65.5 218 66.5 5,940 70.0 5,843 70.2
Vocational degree/transfer 9 2.8 5 1.5 215 2.5 188 2.3
Plan or maintain career 11 3.5 11 3.4 439 5.2 401 4.8
Basic skills 28 8.9 32 9.8 636 7.5 641 7.7
Undecided/uncollected 61 19.3 62 18.9 1,261 14.9 1,254 15.1

Note: Some students who were provided CalWORKs services in Fall 2019 were also provided services in Spring 2020.

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Demographics

Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

CalWORKs Students       All Other Students
Fall 2019 Spring 2020     Fall 2019   Spring 2020



Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 2 of 5

# % # % # % # %
Total Students 316 3.6 328 3.8 8,491 96.4 8,327 96.2

Course Retention 935 100.0 937 100.0 18,972 100.0 17,425 100.0
Retained 882 94.3 899 95.9 16,801 88.6 15,960 91.6
Withdrew 53 5.7 38 4.1 2,171 11.4 1,465 8.4

Course Success 935 100.0 937 100.0 18,972 100.0 17,425 100.0
Successful 781 83.5 867 92.5 14,350 75.6 14,984 86.0
Not Successful 101 10.8 32 3.4 2,451 12.9 976 5.6
Withdrew 53 5.7 38 4.1 2,171 11.4 1,465 8.4

Fall-to-Spring Persistence 316 100.0 --- --- 8,491 100.0 --- ---
Persisted 254 80.4 --- --- 4,815 56.7 --- ---
Did Not Persist 62 19.6 --- --- 3,676 43.3 --- ---

Semester Units Attempted 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
0.1 - 5.9 23 7.3 10 3.0 1,776 20.9 1,709 20.5
6.0 - 8.9 34 10.8 37 11.3 1,598 18.8 1,533 18.4
9.0 - 11.9 83 26.3 65 19.8 1,498 17.6 1,421 17.1
12.0 and above 176 55.7 216 65.9 3,619 42.6 3,664 44.0
Mean Units Attempted

Semester Units Completed 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
0.0 27 8.5 14 4.3 1,130 13.3 802 9.6
0.1 - 5.9 45 14.2 49 14.9 2,036 24.0 2,091 25.1
6.0 - 8.9 32 10.1 49 14.9 1,571 18.5 1,535 18.4
9.0 - 11.9 78 24.7 68 20.7 1,381 16.3 1,321 15.9
12.0 and above 134 42.4 148 45.1 2,373 27.9 2,578 31.0
Mean Units Completed

Semester GPA 287 100.0 301 100.0 7,621 100.0 7,572 100.0
1.99 and below 24 8.4 10 3.3 1,369 18.0 604 8.0
2.00 - 2.59 21 7.3 21 7.0 1,026 13.5 736 9.7
2.60 - 2.99 26 9.1 14 4.7 600 7.9 461 6.1
3.00 and above 216 75.3 256 85.0 4,626 60.7 5,771 76.2
Mean Semester GPA

Spring 2020     Fall 2019   Spring 2020

10.4 11.2 9.5 9.9

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes

Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

CalWORKs Students       All Other Students
Fall 2019

3.21 3.48 2.85 3.24

8.7 9.2 7.4 8.0



Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 3 of 5

# % # % # % # %
Students 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Asian 12 3.8 11 3.4 504 5.9 513 6.2
Black non-Hispanic 10 3.2 8 2.4 463 5.5 460 5.5
Hispanic/Latino 28 8.9 26 7.9 3,084 36.3 2,852 34.3
White non-Hispanic 243 76.9 260 79.3 3,748 44.1 3,828 46.0
Two or More 19 6.0 20 6.1 597 7.0 591 7.1
Not Reported/Other 4 1.3 3 0.9 95 1.1 83 1.0

Enrollments 935 100.0 937 100.0 18,972 100.0 17,425 100.0
Asian 27 2.9 29 3.1 992 5.2 926 5.3
Black non-Hispanic 24 2.6 16 1.7 943 5.0 873 5.0
Hispanic/Latino 87 9.3 63 6.7 6,896 36.3 5,844 33.5
White non-Hispanic 726 77.6 761 81.2 8,618 45.4 8,434 48.4
Two or More 59 6.3 56 6.0 1,332 7.0 1,200 6.9
Not Reported/Other 12 1.3 12 1.3 191 1.0 148 0.8

Course Retention Rate
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Course Success Rate
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Fall-to-Spring Persistence
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

51%
54%
61%
56%
47%

Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes by Ethnicity
Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

CalWORKs Students       All Other Students
Fall 2019 Spring 2020     Fall 2019   Spring 2020

94% 96% 89% 92%

84% 93% 76% 86%

57%80%

88%
79%
83%

93%
88%
87%
95%
93%

100%

100%
88%
87%
97%

100%
83%

88%
85%
87%
90%
86%
88%

92%
88%
90%
93%
89%
89%

89%
82%
80%

73%
74%

81%

--- ---

70%
65%
79%85%

67%
100%
75%
84%

--- ---
--- ---

66%
86%
85%
83%

94%
89%

--- ---
--- ---

83%

75%
50%
68%
84%

51%

--- ---
--- ---

79%
75%



Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 4 of 5

Mean Semester Units 
Attempted
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester Units 
Completed
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester GPA
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latino
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

3.39
3.23
3.17

10.4 11.2 9.5 9.9

8.0

CalWORKs Students       All Other Students
Fall 2019 Spring 2020     Fall 2019   Spring 2020

10.0
6.9
9.0

10.7

7.49.28.7

10.3
12.5

10.1
9.8
9.1

11.5
10.4
15.0

9.4
8.3
9.1
9.9
9.7
8.2

9.6
9.1
9.5

10.3
9.7
8.3

9.0
5.4
5.6
9.1
8.9

11.8

9.6
5.2
6.3
9.6
8.7

13.0

7.5
5.7
6.6
8.2
7.2
6.0

8.2
6.6
7.2
8.7
7.6
6.7

3.21 3.48 2.85 3.24
3.13
2.32

3.71
3.05

2.99
2.48

2.38
3.35
3.12
2.85

3.19
3.55
3.08
3.07

2.58
3.08
2.82
2.92

3.41
2.97
3.06



Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 5 of 5

# % # % # % # %
Students 316 100.0 328 100.0 8,491 100.0 8,327 100.0
Female 238 75.3 248 75.6 4,630 54.5 4,647 55.8
Male 74 23.4 77 23.5 3,771 44.4 3,604 43.3
Not Reported 4 1.3 3 0.9 90 1.1 76 0.9

Enrollments 935 100.0 937 100.0 18,972 100.0 17,425 100.0
Female 717 76.7 721 76.9 10,039 52.9 9,631 55.3
Male 209 22.4 209 22.3 8,743 46.1 7,622 43.7
Not Reported 9 1.0 7 0.7 190 1.0 172 1.0

Course Retention Rate
Female
Male
Not Reported

Course Success Rate
Female
Male
Not Reported

Fall-to-Spring Persistence
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Attempted
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Completed
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester GPA
Female
Male
Not Reported

3.21 3.48 2.85 3.24

8.7 9.2

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes by Gender

Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

CalWORKs Students       All Other Students
Fall 2019 Spring 2020     Fall 2019   Spring 2020

3.26
3.01
3.48 3.50

3.29
3.53 2.93

2.74
2.87 3.15

3.13
3.34

7.4 8.0

9.99.511.210.4
10.5
10.0
9.8

11.2
11.0
9.3

9.3
9.7
9.1

9.7
10.0
10.2

--- ---
--- ---

8.0
7.97.3

7.49.5
8.3

--- ---
--- ---

8.27.27.3

9.1
7.4
9.0

94%

84%

80% 57%

76%93%

96% 89%
95%
91%

92%

86%

100%

86%
76%
89% 74%

74%
78% 88%

84%
69%
75%

56%
58%
50%

84%
84%

90%
91%
92%89%

88%
92%

96%
94%

100%

94%
89%

100%


	Comparison Report

