Cuyamaca College

Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Demographics Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

	CalWORKs Students				All Other Students			
	Fall 2019		Spring 2020		Fall 2019		Spring 2020	
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Total Students	316	3.6	328	3.8	8,491	96.4	8,327	96.2
Gender	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
Female	238	75.3	248	75.6	4,630	54.5	4,647	55.8
Male	74	23.4	77	23.5	3,771	44.4	3,604	43.3
Not Reported	4	1.3	3	0.9	90	1.1	76	0.9
Ethnicity	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
Asian	12	3.8	11	3.4	504	5.9	513	6.2
Black non-Hispanic	10	3.2	8	2.4	463	5.5	460	5.5
Hispanic/Latino	28	8.9	26	7.9	3,084	36.3	2,852	34.3
White non-Hispanic	243	76.9	260	79.3	3,748	44.1	3,828	46.0
Two or More	19	6.0	20	6.1	597	7.0	591	7.1
Not Reported/Other	4	1.3	3	0.9	95	1.1	83	1.0
Age	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
Under 20	0	0.0	1	0.3	2,648	31.2	2,458	29.5
20 - 24	21	6.6	17	5.2	2,529	29.8	2,617	31.4
25 - 39	180	57.0	186	56.7	2,150	25.3	2,120	25.5
40 and older	115	36.4	124	37.8	1,164	13.7	1,132	13.6
Educational Goal	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
Degree/transfer	207	65.5	218	66.5	5,940	70.0	5,843	70.2
Vocational degree/transfer	9	2.8	5	1.5	215	2.5	188	2.3
Plan or maintain career	11	3.5	11	3.4	439	5.2	401	4.8
Basic skills	28	8.9	32	9.8	636	7.5	641	7.7
Undecided/uncollected	61	19.3	62	18.9	1,261	14.9	1,254	15.1

Note: Some students who were provided CalWORKs services in Fall 2019 were also provided services in Spring 2020.

Cuyamaca College

Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

	CalWORKs Students				All Other Students			
_	Fall 2019		Spring 2020		Fall 2019		Spring 2020	
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Total Students	316	3.6	328	3.8	8,491	96.4	8,327	96.2
Course Retention	935	100.0	937	100.0	18,972	100.0	17,425	100.0
Retained	882	94.3	899	95.9	16,801	88.6	15,960	91.6
Withdrew	53	5.7	38	4.1	2,171	11.4	1,465	8.4
Course Success	935	100.0	937	100.0	18,972	100.0	17,425	100.0
Successful	781	83.5	867	92.5	14,350	75.6	14,984	86.0
Not Successful	101	10.8	32	3.4	2,451	12.9	976	5.6
Withdrew	53	5.7	38	4.1	2,171	11.4	1,465	8.4
Fall-to-Spring Persistence	316	100.0			8,491	100.0		
Persisted	254	80.4			4,815	56.7		
Did Not Persist	62	19.6			3,676	43.3		
Semester Units Attempted	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
0.1 - 5.9	23	7.3	10	3.0	1,776	20.9	1,709	20.5
6.0 - 8.9	34	10.8	37	11.3	1,598	18.8	1,533	18.4
9.0 - 11.9	83	26.3	65	19.8	1,498	17.6	1,421	17.1
12.0 and above	176	<i>55.7</i>	216	65.9	3,619	42.6	3,664	44.0
Mean Units Attempted	10).4	11.2		9.5		9.9	
Semester Units Completed	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0
0.0	27	8.5	14	4.3	1,130	13.3	802	9.6
0.1 - 5.9	45	14.2	49	14.9	2,036	24.0	2,091	25.1
6.0 - 8.9	32	10.1	49	14.9	1,571	18.5	1,535	18.4
9.0 - 11.9	78	24.7	68	20.7	1,381	16.3	1,321	15.9
12.0 and above	134	42.4	148	45.1	2,373	27.9	2,578	31.0
Mean Units Completed	8	.7	9.2		7.4		8.0	
Semester GPA	287	100.0	301	100.0	7,621	100.0	7,572	100.0
1.99 and below	24	8.4	10	3.3	1,369	18.0	604	8.0
2.00 - 2.59	21	7.3	21	7.0	1,026	13.5	736	9.7
2.60 - 2.99	26	9.1	14	4.7	600	7.9	461	6.1
3.00 and above	216	75.3	256	85.0	4,626	60.7	5,771	76.2
Mean Semester GPA	3.21		3.48		2.85		3.24	

Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes by Ethnicity Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

	CalWORKs Students				All Other Students				
	Fall 2019		Spring	g 2020	Fall 2019		Spring 2020		
	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Students	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0	
Asian	12	3.8	11	3.4	504	5.9	513	6.2	
Black non-Hispanic	10	3.2	8	2.4	463	5.5	460	5.5	
Hispanic/Latino	28	8.9	26	7.9	3,084	36.3	2,852	34.3	
White non-Hispanic	243	76.9	260	79.3	3,748	44.1	3,828	46.0	
Two or More	19	6.0	20	6.1	597	7.0	591	7.1	
Not Reported/Other	4	1.3	3	0.9	95	1.1	83	1.0	
Enrollments	935	100.0	937	100.0	18,972	100.0	17,425	100.0	
Asian	27	2.9	29	3.1	992	5.2	926	5.3	
Black non-Hispanic	24	2.6	16	1.7	943	5.0	873	5.0	
Hispanic/Latino	87	9.3	63	6.7	6,896	36.3	5,844	33.5	
White non-Hispanic	726	77.6	761	81.2	8,618	45.4	8,434	48.4	
Two or More	59	6.3	56	6.0	1,332	7.0	1,200	6.9	
Not Reported/Other	12	1.3	12	1.3	191	1.0	148	0.8	
Course Retention Rate	94%		96%		89%		92%		
Asian	93%		100%		88%		92%		
Black non-Hispanic		3%	88%			85%		%	
Hispanic/Latino		7%	87%		87		90		
White non-Hispanic	95	5%	97%		90	1%	93	%	
Two or More		3%	100%			86%		%	
Not Reported/Other	10	0%	83%		88	88%		%	
Course Success Rate	84%		93%		76		86		
Asian		5%	100%		79%		88%		
Black non-Hispanic		7%	75%		65%		79%		
Hispanic/Latino		5%	84%		70%		83%		
White non-Hispanic		5%	94%		81%		89%		
Two or More		5%	89%		73%		82%		
Not Reported/Other	83	3%	83%		74%		80%		
Fall-to-Spring Persistence	80%				57%				
Asian		5%			51%				
Black non-Hispanic		0%			51%				
Hispanic/Latino		3%			54%				
White non-Hispanic		1%			61%				
Two or More		9%				56%			
Not Reported/Other	75%				47	47%			

	CalWORK	(s Students	All Other Students			
	Fall 2019	Spring 2020	Fall 2019	Spring 2020		
Mean Semester Units						
Attempted	10.4	11.2	9.5	9.9		
Asian	10.0	10.1	9.4	9.6		
Black non-Hispanic	6.9	9.8	8.3	9.1		
Hispanic/Latino	9.0	9.1	9.1	9.5		
White non-Hispanic	10.7	11.5	9.9	10.3		
Two or More	10.3	10.4	9.7	9.7		
Not Reported/Other	12.5	15.0	8.2	8.3		
Mean Semester Units						
Completed	8.7	9.2	7.4	8.0		
Asian	9.0	9.6	7.5	8.2		
Black non-Hispanic	5.4	5.2	5.7	6.6		
Hispanic/Latino	5.6	6.3	6.6	7.2		
White non-Hispanic	9.1	9.6	8.2	8.7		
Two or More	8.9	8.7	7.2	7.6		
Not Reported/Other	11.8	13.0	6.0	6.7		
Mean Semester GPA	3.21	3.48	2.85	3.24		
Asian	3.13	3.71	2.99	3.41		
Black non-Hispanic	2.32	3.05	2.48	2.97		
Hispanic/Latino	2.38	3.19	2.58	3.06		
White non-Hispanic	3.35	3.55	3.08	3.39		
Two or More	3.12	3.08	2.82	3.23		
Not Reported/Other	2.85	3.07	2.92	3.17		

Cuyamaca College

Comparison of CalWORKs and All Other Students: Outcomes by Gender Fall 2019 - Spring 2020

	CalWORKs Students				All Other Students				
	Fall 2019		Spring 2020		Fall 2019		Spring 2020		
:	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Students	316	100.0	328	100.0	8,491	100.0	8,327	100.0	
Female	238	75.3	248	75.6	4,630	54.5	4,647	55.8	
Male	74	23.4	77	23.5	3,771	44.4	3,604	43.3	
Not Reported	4	1.3	3	0.9	90	1.1	76	0.9	
Enrollments	935	100.0	937	100.0	18,972	100.0	17,425	100.0	
Female	717	76.7	721	76.9	10,039	52.9	9,631	55.3	
Male	209	22.4	209	22.3	8,743	46.1	7,622	43.7	
Not Reported	9	1.0	7	0.7	190	1.0	172	1.0	
Course Retention Rate	94	1%	96%		89%		92%		
Female	95	5%	96%		89%		92%		
Male	91	1%	94	1%	88%		91%		
Not Reported	100%		100%		92%		90%		
Course Success Rate	84%		93%		76%		86%		
Female	86%		94%		78%		88%		
Male		5%	89%		74%		84%		
Not Reported	89	9%	100%		74%		84%		
Fall-to-Spring Persistence		0%			57%			-	
Female		<i>1</i> %			56%			-	
Male	69	9%			58%			-	
Not Reported	75	5%			50%				
Mean Semester Units									
Attempted		0.4	11.2		9.5		9.9		
Female		0.5	11.2		9.3		9.7		
Male		0.0	11.0		9.7		10.0		
Not Reported	9	9.8	9	.3	9.1		10.2		
Mean Semester Units									
Completed	8.7		9.2		7.4		8.0		
Female).1	9.5		7.4		8.0		
Male	7.4		8.3		7.3		7.9		
Not Reported	9	0.0	7	.3	7.	.2	8.	2	
Mean Semester GPA		.21	3.48		2.85		3.24		
Female		.26	3.53		2.93		3.34		
Male		.01	3.29		2.74		3.13		
Not Reported	3.	48	3.	50	2.8	87	3.	15	